

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR STATE AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT GROUPS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Lisa Soronen
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
2117 Leroy Place, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES REQUIRE THAT APPELLATE REVIEW OF A DISTRICT COURT’S REMAND ORDER BE LIMITED TO THE ISSUE CONGRESS EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED.....	8
A. Applicable Canons of Statutory Construction Support the Result Reached by the Fourth Circuit, and Congress Ratified that Interpretation in Adding Federal-Officer Removal to the Statute.	9
B. Federalism Principles Add a Heavy Thumb on the Scale, Supporting the Fourth Circuit’s Decision.....	13
C. Practical Reasons and the Unquestioned Fairness and Competence of State Courts Also Support Remand.....	15
II. THE CONSTRUCTION GIVEN § 1447(d) BY PETITIONERS AND THEIR <i>AMICI</i> DEFIES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND COMMON SENSE AND WOULD OPEN THE DOOR TO GAMESMANSHIP.....	18

III.	THERE ARE NO “UNIQUELY FEDERAL INTERESTS” AT STAKE IN THIS CASE SUFFICIENT TO REQUIRE CONVERSION OF PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS INTO FEDERAL LAW CLAIMS OR TO CONFER FEDERAL JURISDICTION.....	23
A.	The Case Presents Issues that Properly Arise under State Law.....	23
B.	The Case Presents <i>No</i> Issues that Arise under Federal Law.....	25
IV.	THE DISPLACEMENT OF A FEDERAL COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NUISANCE BY STATUTE REQUIRES THE STATE LAW CAUSE OF ACTION BE TREATED ON ITS OWN TERMS.....	29
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169	
(2014).....	18, 19
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos–Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504	
(1981).....	13
<i>Alexandria Resident Council, Inc. v. Alexandria Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 11 Fed. App’x 283	
(4th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .	10
<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	27
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530	
(6th Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	24
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chap. of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	10
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corporation</i> , 511 U.S. 531	
(1994).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	13
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) ...	28
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808	
(1966).....	14
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) ..	29
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana through Dep’t of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>petition for writ of mandamus denied sub nom. In re Comer</i> , 562 U.S. 1133 (2011)	31

<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants & Sergeants Ass'n v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	27
<i>Estate of Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehab. Ctr. I</i> , No. CV 20-6605 (KM)(ESK), 2020 WL 4671091 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-2834 (3d Cir.).....	21
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	12
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Calif.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25, 31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	10
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934).....	14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	22
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	24
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	17
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) ...	26
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	29
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co., LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Ed.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	12
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	23

<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	
.....	13
<i>Little v. Louisville Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 805 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	12
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	19
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , No. 19-1108, 2020 WL 6385692 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020)	17
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	17
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) ...	28
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	23
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 696 F.3d 849, 857 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)	9, 11
<i>Patel v. Del Taco Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Gittman v. Gittman</i> , 451 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1971).....	11

<i>Riggs v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-1158, 2020 WL 3492671 (U.S. June 29, 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Robertson v. Ball</i> , 534 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	14, 18
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	17
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	10
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	28
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	21
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	10
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	9
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	25
28 U.S.C. § 1443	9
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283	14
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545	9
Other Authorities	
Andrew Kragie, “Key Senators Want to Add New Federal Judgeships This Year,” Law360 (Jun. 30, 2020)	15, 16
Antonin Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation (1997).....	19, 20

Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2020, available
at [https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-
reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2020](https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2020). 16
H.R. Rep. 112-17, at 7 (2011), *reprinted in* 2011
U.S.C.C.A.N. 420..... 11, 15
National Center for State Courts Court Statistics
Project, State Court Caseload Digest 2018 Data
(2020)..... 16

Treatises

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed.) 11
6A McQuillin Mun. Corp. (3d ed. 2015)..... 24
